Case: 24-6629, 02/21/2025, DktEntry: 9.1, Page 1 of 30

#### No. 24-6629

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Public Interest Legal Foundation, *Plaintiff-Appellant* 

v.

SCOTT T. NAGO, in is official capacity as the Chief Election Officer for the State of Hawaii, *Defendant-Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii No. 1:23-cv-00389-LEK-WRP Hon. Leslie E. Kobayashi

#### APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Joseph M. Nixon (Texas Bar #15244800)
(Federal Bar #1319)
Noel H. Johnson (Wisconsin Bar #1068004)
Maureen Riordan\* (New York Bar # 2058840)
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.
107 S. West Street Suite 700
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 745-5870
njohnson@PublicInterestLegal.org
mriordan@PublicInterestLegal.org
jnixon@publicinterestlegal.org
\*Motion application for admission forthcoming

Attorneys for Appellant
Public Interest Legal Foundation

Appellant Requests Oral Argument

Case: 24-6629, 02/21/2025, DktEntry: 9.1, Page 2 of 30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUE(S) PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Foundation Has Standing.	11
II. The Facts Supporting Ripeness Are Not Disputed	14
III. The Foundation's Claims Are Ripe	15
IV. The NVRA Preempts Hawaii's Election Laws	16
A. The NVRA Preempts Hawaii's Piecemeal Production of its Statewide	
Voter File.	18
B. The NVRA Preempts Hawaii's Use Restrictions.	20
CONCLUSION	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **CASES**

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	15
Dodd v. Hood River County, 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)	.9
English v. Gen. Elec. Co. 496 U.S. 72 (1990)1	17
Ex parte Siebold, 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	15
FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)1	l 1
Inland Empire Waterkeeper v. Corona Clay Co., 17 F. 4 <sup>th</sup> 826 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) 10,	11
Audicial Watch, Inc. v Lamone, 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019)	18
Audicial Watch, Inc. v. King, 993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)	12
Oneok, Inc. v Learjet, Inc., 575 U.S. 373 (2015)1	.7
Pizzuto v. Tewalt, 997 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2021)	9
Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Bellows, 92 F.4th 36 (1st Cir. 2024)passin	m
Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Bennett, No. H-18-0981, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 39723 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2019).	
Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Bennett, No 4:18-cv-00981, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38686 (S.D. Tex., Mar. 11, 2019)	
Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)10, 1	11
Southcentral Found. v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium, 983 F. 3d 411 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton, 56 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 1170 (9th Cir. 2022)	.9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	.3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	.3

## Case: 24-6629, 02/21/2025, DktEntry: 9.1, Page 5 of 30

52 U.S.C. § 20501 et seq	1
52 U.S.C. §20501(b)	1,3
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4)	1
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)	13
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)	passim
52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)	1, 9
52 U.S.C. § 21083	17
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A)	4, 7, 17
Haw. Code R. § 3-177-51	16
Haw. Code R. § 3-177-160	2, 4, 5, 6
Haw. Code R. § 3-177-160(e)	18, 19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-2.	10, 17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-11	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-14	2, 4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-15	2, 4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-17	2, 4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-97	2, 4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-97(d)	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I § 4, cl.1	15

Case: 24-6629, 02/21/2025, DktEntry: 9.1, Page 6 of 30
